CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-11

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE DEVELOPMENT OF PUBLIC ART OPPORTUNITIES AT THE NEW MOBILITY HUB, APPROVING MINIMUM FUNDING OF 1.5% OF THE BUILDING PROJECT BUDGET PER CODE TOWARD THE ARTIST AND ARTWORK SELECTION PROCESS, PUBLIC ART ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION, EDUCATION, AND OUTREACH. (UNANIMOUSLY RECOMMENDED BY THE CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD APPROVAL/DENIAL VOTE: 6 TO 0).

WHEREAS, the new Mobility Hub meets the requirement of a municipal construction project governed by the Miami-Dade County Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables provides for the acquisition and maintenance of art in public places consistent with Section 2-11.15 of the Miami-Dade County Code of Ordinances entitled "Works of Art in Public Places; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Development Board recommends items of artistic and cultural significance to the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Arts Advisory Panel met and reviewed a presentation by the project consultant regarding potential public art opportunities throughout the Mobility Hub and recommended further exploration of the opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Development Board met and discussed the Panel's comments, agreed, and recommended overall that artwork be incorporated into the Mobility Hub site using required Art in Public Places fees; and

WHEREAS, recommendation for approval of the artist and artwork selection process will be brought to the City Commission as a separate Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby authorize development of public art opportunities at the new Mobility Hub; approving minimum funding of 1.5% of the building project budget per code to be used toward the artist and artwork selection process, acquisition and installation, education, and outreach.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2022. (Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Anderson) (Yeas: Fors, Jr., Mena, Menendez, Anderson, Lago) (Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: H-1)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

-358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

N/S/m

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY